Shares issued as a result of rounding) (Share Consolidation).

On the Consolidation Date, all holding statements for Shares will cease to have any effect,
except as evidence of an entitlement to a certain number of post-consolidation Shares.  After
the Share Consolidation becomes effective, the Company will arrange for new holding
statements to be issued to Shareholders.  It is the responsibility of each Shareholder to check
the number of Shares held prior to dealing with such Shares.

If approved, all Shareholders will (subject to rounding up) hold the same proportion of Shares
in the Company as they held prior to the Share Consolidation.  The Share Consolidation will
not result in any change to the substantive rights and obligations of existing Shareholders.

The pro-forma capital structure from section 1.8 of this Explanatory Memorandum which
assumes completion of the Proposed Transaction and Conditional Placement is set out below
on a pre-consolidation and post-consolidation basis together with the Performance Rights:

Securities Pre-
Consolidation

Securities

Pre-
Consolidation
Voting Power

Post-
Consolidation

Securities

Post-
Consolidation
Voting Power14

Existing
Shareholders15

2,408,516,185 49.80% 344,073,741 49.80%

WHSP Shares 1,466,666,667 30.32%16 209,523,810 30.32%16

Tudor Court
Shares

478,256,110 9.89% 68,322,301 9.89%

Paradice
Shares

483,178,038 9.99% 69,025,434 9.99%

Total Shares: 4,836,617,000 100% 690,945,286 100.00%

Performance
Rights:

48,782,493 - 6,968,928 -

14 If the Proposed Transaction proceeds but the Conditional Placement does not proceed the Voting Power listed in this column
will increase other than for Paradice which will be lower at 6.86%.  WHSP’s Voting Power would be 31.38%.
15 Excluding Paradice and Tudor Court.
16 For the purposes of this Notice and Explanatory Memorandum WHSP’s Voting Power has been rounded down from
approximately 30.324226% to 30.32%.

Explanatory Memorandum

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Aeris Resources Limited – Notice of Meeting  Page 24

[…]

In addition to the Unconditional Placement and Entitlement Offer, Aeris has entered into the Conditional Placement
to raise a further $17.1 million by the issuance of approximately 162.8 million shares, subject to approval and
completion of the Proposed Transaction. The Conditional Placement is expected to complete on 1 July 2022, being the
same date as expected completion of the Proposed Transaction.

4.1.3 Capital Structure

The indicative capital structure following completion of the Proposed Transaction, assuming that no additional shares
are issued, or performance rights exercised prior to completion, is summarised in Table 4.1 below.

3 The cash component of the consideration for the Proposed Transaction is subject to adjustments.
4 To the extent cash holdings of Round Oak are less than $16.959 million at completion of the Proposed Transaction, an adjustment

payment will be made by WHSP to Aeris.

26 MAY 2022  17 INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

Table 4.1: Capital Structure Prior to and Indicative Capital Structure following the Proposed Transaction

 Prior to Proposed Transaction Post Proposed Transaction

Number of Shares Percentage Holding  Number of Shares Percentage Holding

Aeris Shareholders 2,254,581,165 70.30% 2,254,581,165 46.61%

Unconditional Placement
and Entitlement Offer

952,587,255 29.70% 952,587,255 19.70%

Conditional Capital Raising - - 162,781,913 3.37%

WHSP - - 1,466,666,667 30.32%

Total shares1 3,207,168,420 100.00% 4,836,617,000 100.00%

Source: Aeris ASX Announcements, FY21 Annual Report and Capital IQ
1 In addition to the capital structure outlined in Table 4.1 there are 48,782,493 performance rights outstanding as of 17 May 2022.

4.1.4 Changes to Management and Directors

The Proposed Transaction has been structured as an acquisition of Round Oak by Aeris and, on or before completion of
the Proposed Transaction, the Share Purchase Agreement sets out that the directors, secretaries, public officers, and
auditors of Round Oak and Round Oak’s subsidiaries will resign from their positions with such resignation effective at